Department of Permits and

Development Management Baltimore Co unty

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

April 22, 2004

Ms. Kim Tsirigos

Beef Shakes

P.O. Box 187

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Dear Ms. Tsirigos:
RE:  Zoning Verification, Lot 1, The Richardson Property, 4® Election District

Your Spirit and Intent letter has been referred to me for reply. Based upon a
review of the plan which accompanied the letter and a research of the zoning records the
following has been determined.

The concept of establishing a commercial restaurant use on Lot I of the
Richardson Property is considered to be within the “Spirit and Intent” of the decision and
order of zoning case no. 93-296-SPH. Please prepare and submit to this office an
amended version of the site plan submitted in Zoning Case No. 93-296-SPH clearly
showing the addition and other collateral changes, including a signature block titled:

APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE
PLAN AND ORDER IN ZONING CASE No. 93-296-SPH

Signed By - Date

This amended plan will be included in the existing zoning case file. It is recommended
that this project be scheduled for Development Review Committee review and processing.

I'trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detail and responsive to
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me at 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review
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THE EXISTING WELL IN NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT | ,AND THE EXIS9TING RAND-DU& WELL
ON LOT 2 HAVE PEEN PROPERLY ABANDONED BY A LICENSED WELL DRILLER AND ABANDONMENT
REPORTS SUBMITTED To THE OFFICE OF GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT , D.-B.P.R.M.

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Balimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

June 18, 2001

Mr. Albert LeRoy Snyder,

Surveyor, Inc. '
1911 Hanover Pike v
Hampslead, Maryland 21074

Dear Mr. Snyder:

RE:  Spiril and Inlent, The Richardson Property,
Case No. 93-296 SPH,
4" Eleclion Dislrict

Yogr resubmilted Spirit and Intent letler has been referred to mefor reply. Based
upon a review of the plan, which accompanied the letter and a research of the Zoning
records the following has been determined.

The plan submitted wilh the lelter indicales the interior lot line common lo
lots 1 and 2 will move norih as a result of your efforts to address DEPRM issues.
Further, the exisling houses are to remain. The Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management considers lhe proposed amendments lo the
approved plan for the Richardson Property as being within the “Spirit and Intent” of the
order contained in the abave referenced case. You must sticky-back a copy of this letter
on all plans submitted to Baltimore Counly for permit approval.

Please prepare an amended plan clearly showing the line revision and other
collaleral changes, including.a signalure block titled:

APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE PLAN AND
ORDER IN ZONING CASE # - ‘7§| ~-29¢ g.f’ H

Signed By Date

© 00N

GENERAL NOTES

1.
2.
3

Existing Zoning: BLCR
Lot Area: 2.73 Ac.+/- or 118,916 S.F. +/-
Building Area: Trailer: 192 S.F.
Pavillion: 400S.F.
Storage: — S.F.
» Total: 542 8.F.
Spaces to be permanently striped per proposed lavout :
Parking Calculations: 16 spaces per 1000 S.F. = /0 spaces needed
Parking Proposed: /1 spaces PLVS | HANPICAY sPACE =' 20
Regular space: 8.5'x18' Hindicap Space: 12'x 18’
Existing use: Existing drawing and garages not occupied
Light standard and direction of height 12' high
Proposed sign to meet B.C.Z.R. :
No change in Zoning within 20’ of site

This amended plan will be included in the zoning case file.

I lrust that the informalion sel forth in this letter is sufficiently detail and ,
responsive 1o the request. If you need furlher informalion or have any questions, please
do nol hesilate lo contact me at 410-887-3391.

Singerely,
Lloyd T. Moxley
Planner Il

Zoning Review

LTM

-
L

*“gxl STING USE OF L0T | To REMAIN. ANY FURTHER DEVELOPMENT
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HIGHWAY WIDENING:!
PARCEL"C': 0.41964 Ac.* |

RED-LINE PEVISION:
APELL 4, 2 004

21T PITE SURVEYING, ING

200 E. JOPPA P-OAP

oom 2|
FoWSON, MD 21286

(410) B28-4060

PE¢ N2 032204 L
B-4 REFINEMENT

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoﬁing Commissioner for Baltimore
County Lhis jli:{ day of June, 1993, that, pursuant to the Petition . for
Special learing, approval of the apartment use of the property as a noncon-
forming use in a B.L. zone, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS PFURTHER ORDERED that a veduction in the required support area
for the [ive apartments Lo 1.523 acres, bé‘und is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following restrictions which are copditions precedent to

the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners aie hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk

until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original

condilion. : €

2. The Pelitioners shall reach a resolution of
the issues identified in the ZAC comments fror!\
DEPRM and DPW. Said resolution shall be obtained

during the subdivision process. %
/ 3
| vt

g 4 NVRENCE 1. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
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This plan approval shal expire five (B) years
from the above approval dste.
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—PEVELOPNENT PLAN OF
"THE RICHARDSON PROPERTY'

CURRENT TITLE REFERENCE :
PEED REF ¢ S M. |1447 FoLlo 22|
DATE : JTANUARY 18, 1920
GRANTORS: JOHN HERBERT SMIMH % RUBY BELLE RICHARPSON
OWNERS: JOHN pP. RICHARPSON 3 MARY PATRICIA RICHARPSDON
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION : ( BALTO. CO. 200 6CALE ZONING@ MAP NW |7 K)
BL-CR
TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON (6 TAKEN FROM BALTO. CO. TOPO MAP NW |7 K .
soILe MAP © 20
ARO2S AREA ! 4. 95 07| Ac.t
NET AREA : 4.28810 Ac.x ]
PENSITY : USE ARIINING RESICENTIAL ZONING TO PETERMINE DENSITY (R.C.=2)
2 LoTSs WHEN LESS THAN |00 Ac.
THIS PROPERTY,EHOWN HEREON, HAS BEEN HELP INTACT SINCE JULY |2,
|72 . THE DPEVELOPERS SURVEYOR CONPIRMS, T0 THE BEST OF HIS KNOW -
LEDAE, NO PART OF THE @GROSS AREA OF THIS PROPERTY HAS BVER PEGN
UTILIZEP, RECORPED OR REPRESENTEP AS PENSGITY OR AREA TO SUPPORT ANY
OFF-9ITE DWELLINGS.
WATERSHED ! GLEN FALLS
SUBSEWERSHEP @ N/A
REBIONAL PLANNING DPISTRICT : 203
gcHooL PISTRICT: &1 (FRANEKLIN)
TAX MAP 29 PpBlLOCK 272 FCARCEL 24|
TAX ACCOUNT NUMPBER : |0wOOO |(O®| |
THERE ARE NO WELLS AND/OR BEPTICS LOCATED WITHIN |00 FEET CFRSITE
UNLESS OTHERWISE SsHOWN HEREON . )
THERE ARE NO UNPERGROUND FLEL OR PESTICIPE TANKS ON SITE UHLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN HEREON.,
ALL SITE RUN-OFF MUST BE CONVEYED TO A SUITABLE DUTFALL WITHOUVUT IMPOSING
AN ADVERSE |IMPACT ON THE RESEIVING WATERBODY, WATERCOURSE , WETLAND ,
STORM DRAIN &R APIACENT FPROFPERTY.
TOTAL AREA OF PROPOSED LAND DISTURBANCE : O
ALL IMPERYIOUS AREAS SHOLLP BE LIMITED T0O 20 PERCENT OF CLEARED AREA
AND CONVEYED A8 SHEEBT FLOW THROUGH VEGETATED AREAS WITHOUT CONCENTRAT-
ING OR CAUSING EROSI|ON.
HOUSE DOWNSPOUTS ARE TO BB PISCRARGED ONTC PERVIOUS AREAS OR INTO
DRYWELLS , WHERE FEASIBLE |
ADPITIONAL SUBPIVISION OF THESE PARCELS ANP/OR LOTS MAY REQUIRE S.W. M.
CONTROLS FOR THI® SITE AND THE ADDITIONAL EUBPIVISION.
ZONING HISTORY :
cace % 92-296-5PH
REQUEST : NONCONFORMING USE IN A B.L.ZONE (APARTMENT UsE ¥ |20I8)
™ SUPPORTING AREA FOR 5 APARTMENTS REPUCEP TO 1,522 Ac. =
REQUEST GRANTED JUNE 22,1993

THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, @GRAPING, CONSTRUCTION OR PISTURBANCE OF VEGETA-
TioN IN THE FOREST BUFFER AND/OR POREST CONSERVATION EASEMENTS ERCEFT
A9 PERMITTEP BY BALTIMORE COUNTY PEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT. .
ANY FOREST BUFFER AND/OR FORBSTCONS ERVATION EASEMENTS SHOWN HERECON
1S SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE COVENANTS YWHICH MAY BE FOUNP [N THE LANDP
RECORDPS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY AND WHICH RESTRICT PLISTURBANCE OF THESE
AREAS .
BUILPINGS S8HONWN HEREON SHALL REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOANN HEREDN .
A VARIANCE WAS GRANTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY PEFARTMENT OF ENVIRIN -
MENTAL PROTECTION ANO RESOURCE MANAGEMENT FROM REGULATIONS FOR THE
FROTECTION OF WATER QUALITY, STREAMS , WETLANPS AND FLOOPPLAINS . THE
FOREGT BUFFER EASEMENT AND BUILDING SETBALK ;SHOWN HEREON ARE:REFLECTIVE
OF THE FACT THAT THIS VARIANCE WAS GRANTER. /CONPITIONS WNERE FPLAEED
ON THIS VARIANCE TO REDUCE WATER QUALITY IMPACTS . : ‘
WITHIN THE FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT # |, THE EXISTING GRASSEP SWALE
SHALL REMAIN IN ITS CURRENT STATE, IN ORPER TO PROVIPE WATER QUALITY
iMPACTE. ( MONING > MAINTENANCE IS PERMITTEP)
FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT #2 , WEST OF THE BXISTING HOUSES AND GARAGE,
SHALL COINCIDE WITH THE TOE OF SLOPE CREATED DURING GARAGE CONSTFUCTION,
AND SHA LL BE PERMANENTLY POSTED AT |00-FEET INTERVALS WITH " FoREST
BUFFER - Do NOT DISTURB " g1aNs(THAT ARE AVAILABLE FROM D.&.FR-Mj) BY
NOVEMBER |, 19929 . |
ALL TRASH , JUNK ANDP DEBRIS, IN ADPITION TO ANY STRUCTURES NOT APPROYEPR
VIA A VYARIANCE, SHALL BEV REMOVEDP FROM THE FOREST BUFFER EASEMENTS PRIOR
To THE RELEASE OF ANY PERMITS FOR THE PROFERTY OR BY DECEMBER |, 1999
WHICHEBVER COMES FIRST .
ALL CONDITIONS OF CORRECTION NOTICE SC 27-139, SHALL BE SATISFACTORILY
APPRESSED , PRIOR TO SUBPINISION APPROYAL . '
T HEREBY CERTIPY THAT I HAVE REYIEWEP WITH PUE DILIGENCE THE FOLLOWIN G AGENCTCOMMENTS :
POM- 20NING RENIEWN, PATE: 5:21-0} ; PDM - DPR ,DATE: 5:15-01 , AND HAVE PREPAREP WiTh DUC
PILIGENCE T8 LIMITED EXEMPTION DEVELOPMENT PLAN PURSUANT TO THOSE AGENCY COMMENTS .

Y PREPARED BY:

A L SNYDER

FOURTH ELECTION DISTRICT
COUNCILMANIC PISTRICT ¢+ 2

BEALTINMORE COUNTY 6 MP.
CENSULUS TTRACT @ 4040

SURVEYOR , INc.
|21 HANOVER PIKE
HAMPSTEADP, NMD. 221074

OWNER : JoWuN bD. RICHARPSON ScALE ! V=30’ PATE: NOVEMPER 24, |292% B s
E % O 222~
1175 PINGUS PRINE FENISION : G/ 0)0) ; ADD ZONING CASEL THERLPORE" NOTE , REVISE NOTE R 3| o PHONE ! EJ
WESTMINSTER, MP, 21158 REVISION = >/ 12/ 007; SHOW SEALED WELLS (BAGPULED) B NCW BA. WELL ON LDT 2~

. ReyISION @ 6 [1/0D ; SHOW OLD DRYNELL PP. DURING PERC TESTS(lo-15-00) LOT 2
REVISION: 4/720]€0,; EA. HDUSE ON LOT | 0 REMAIN, ADD SEPTIC AREA % PERCS TO LOT )

REV|SION @ 2)2]00 ; ADD NOTE 31 , CHANGE FLAN FROM MINOR sUB. 70 B-9 R/W LINE FOR OLP HANOVER ROAD.
im——

JoB No. 2D%012




. ' o . - Deve]oprhent Processing
Baltimore County | | County Office Building
Department of Permits and : 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacg@co.ba.md.us

February 14, 2000

Mr. Albert LeRoy Snyder,
Surveyor, Inc.

1911 Hanover Pike
Hampstead, Maryland 21074

Dear Mr. Snyder:
RE:  Zoning Verification, The Richardson Property, 4” Election District

Your Spirit and Intent letter has been referred to me for reply. Based upon a review of the
plan which accompanied the letter and a research of the zoning records the following has been
determined.

The plan submitted with the letter indicates the interior lot line common to lots 1 and 2
will move north. Further, the existing single family dwelling on lot 1 will be razed, the existing
accessory buildings (garages) are to remain and it is noted that residential use will remain on lot 1

The plan to accompany the Petition for Special Hearing in Case #93-296-SPH does not
indicate the house on lot 1 is to be razed nor does this intention appear in the FINDINGS OF
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW prepared by the Baltimore County Zoning
Commissioner for this case.

By definition accessory buildings are subordinate in size and use to the principal structure
on site. - An existing accessory structure without a principal structure cannot conform to the

requirements of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R).

The plan as submitted will require a Special Hearing to permit non-farm building
accessory buildings on a lot without a principal building and to amend what was granted and
restricted in the case for Special Hearing, No. 93-296-SPH.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detail and responsive to
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me at 410-837-3391.

Sipcexely,

Lloyd T. Moxley
Planner IT
Zoning Review

LTM:kew
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(410) 239-7744 February 3, 2000 (210) 374-0695

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Baltimore County Department of Permits and
Development Management

Re: Petition for Special Hearing - #13018 & #13022 Old Hanover Pike
Case No. 93-296-SPH
DRC No. 06228I

Dear Mr. Jablon,

The Zoning Commissioner, in his order dated June 23, 1993, granted approval of the
apartment use of the property as a nonconforming use in a BL Zone and further that the
required support area for the five apartments may be reduced to 1.523 acres, subject to
the resolution of the issues identified in the ZAC comments from DEPRM and DPW and
compliance with comments generated during the subdivision process.

A Development Plan has been prepared and submitted to the Baltimore County Office of
Planning and Development Management (PDM) for review. All comments generated by
that review have been addressed and satisfied; including those of the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) and the Department of
Public Works (DPW).

In order to satisfy the concerns of DEPRM as they relate to the existing and proposed
wells on the property, the position of the dividing line between the proposed Lot 1 and
Lot 2 has been shifted 27.9 feet to the north or further away from the 2 2 story building
which houses the apartments. The setback dimension is now 62.9 feet to the proposed
lot line rather than 35 feet as shown on the Zoning Plat (Exhibit No. 1). This shift is
necessary in order to allow for the placement of a septic disposal area and a well on that
lot (Lot 2) which also allows for the placement of the Forest Conservation Easement, all
of which are shown on the Development Plan, a copy of which is attached.

In addition, by shifting the dividing line between Lots 1 & 2, the area of Lot 1 becomes
1.65774 acres rather than the requested 1.523 acres.

By this letter | am asking that these changes be considered as in keeping with the spirit
and intent of the conditions stated in the Zoning Petition.

Sincerely yours,

<A fng

Albert LeRoy Snyder - f[

Enclt“s“- m

: i
?i i
L f

MEMBEFI Md Soc. of Surveyors » W.Va. Assoc. of Land Surveyors « A.C.S.M.
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *
W/S 0ld Hanover Pike, 2625' N
of Butler Road »
13018 & 13022 0ld Hanover Pike
4th Election District hd
3rd Councilmanic District

BEFCRE THE

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case Nosg. 93-296-SPH

John Herbert Smith, et al
Petitioners

®

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Special Hearing for the subject tract known as 13018 and 13022 01d Hanover

Pike in Reisterstown. The Petition is filed by the property owners; name-

ly,

John Herbert Smith, Ruby Belle Richardson and Anna Evelyn Bennett.

Within the Petition, the property owners seek an Order establishing the

apartment use of the property as a nonconforming use in a B.L. zone.

Further, they request a reduction in the required support area for the

five apartments to 1.523 acres. The relief requested and subject property

is more particularly shown on Petitiocners' Exhibit No. 1, the plat to

accompany the Petition for Special Hearing.

Appearing at the public hearing for this case were the Petition-

ers/property owners, John Herbert Smith and Ruby Belle Richardson. Testi-

fying was Cynthia Bowden, a licensed land surveyor who prepared the plat.

Several other long time residents of the subject locale also appeared

including Calvin ©O. McElhattan, Jr. The Petitioners were represented by

Lloyd J. Hammond, Esquire. Although no Protestants appeared at the hear-

ing, correspondence was subsequently received from Gilbert Merryman. Mr.

Merryman's correspondence received on May 10, 1993 has been entered into

the case file.

Ms. Bowden testified and presented the plan. She noted that the

Mr. Merryman also objects to the plat submitted and claims that same con-
tains a number of inaccuracies.

As to his participation in the hearing, I clearly do not have the
authority to determine if Mr. Merryman has any rights in the property
under the alleged contract. I note that the contract is over eight years
old and does contain a "time is of the essence" clause. If Mr. Merryman
believes that he can exercise certain rights wunder that contract, he
should pursue an appropriate remedy through the Circuit Court of Maryland
for Baltimore County. However, as Zoning Commissioner, I am not empowered
to decide questions of contract and define the rights of the parties. As
to his other point, there has been no competent evidence presented that
the plat is inaccurate. It has been filed under seal of a Registered
Property Line Surveyor. Thus, I am persuaded that it is accurate.

Lastly, it is to be noted that certain comments were offered by the
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC). This committee reviews every zon-
ing petition submitted in Baltimore County. The comments offered by the
office of Planning and Zoning have been addressed in the discussion of the
nonconforming use above. However, there are other comments which have
been submitted by both the Department of Environmental Protection and Re-
source Management (DEPRM) and the Department of Public Works {DPW). DEPRM
requests that certain attention must be made as it relates to existing and
proposed wells on the property, as well as compliance with environmental
concerns and the Forest Conservation Act. Counsel for the Petitioners
proffered that these concerns would be addressed and satisfied during the
subdivision process. Likewise, DPW requested modification of the plan to
show adequate on site parking and maneuvering area as well as a restricted

access to Old Hanover Road. Again, Mr. Hammond noted that these concerns

ORDER RECZ!V (j?ﬁ FILING
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. A

subject site currently exists as a single lot and is approximately 4.6
acres in area. Presently, the site is zoned B.L. It has enjoyed this

zoning classification since 1980.

She testified that the Petitioners are desirous of subdividing the

tract into two lots. Lot No. 1, as shown on the site plan, will be 2.933
acres and is on the north side of the tract. To the south, lot No. 2 will
be 1.523 acres. Ms. Bowden also noted that the site is improved. Lot No.
1 features a 2-story framed dwelling, a macadam driveway and garage. Lot

No. 2 has a 2-story brick structure which supports five apartments.

As to the zoning history of the site, Ms. Bowden noted that the prop-

erty was zoned "A" from the date of the adoption of the zoning regulations
in Baltimore County (1945) until the requlations were comprehensively
amended 1C years later (1955). 1In 1955, the zoning was changed to R-20, a
classification which continued until 1971. The property was then 2zoned

B.R. until it was changed to the present B.L. classification in 1980.

It is to be noted that apartments were not permitted under the "A"

zoning classification. However, Section 203.1 of the 1955 edition of the
Baltimore County 2oning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) permitted the same uses in
the R-20 zoning classification as were allowed in R-40. Further, Section
200.2 of the B.C.Z.R. allowed conversion of a one family dwelling to apart-
ment use, as conditioned in Section 402 of the B.C.2.R. The current lan-
guage in Section 402 is unchanged from the 1955 zoning regqulations. The
Petitioners argue that these sections must be read in conjunction with one
another to permit the apartment use as nonconforming. It is argued that
that the property was lawfully converted from a single family dwelling to

an apartment use during the period of its R-20 zoning classification and,

would be addressed and satisfied during this subdivision process. Thus,
in 1line with the 2AC comments and the Petitiocners' representations, I
shall grant the Petition for Special Hearing, conditioned on compliance
with the ZAC comments duripg the subdivision process.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-
lic hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County thi day of June, 1993, that, pursuant to the Petition for

Special Hearing, approval of the apartment use of the property as a noncon-
forming use in a B.L. zone, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a reduction in the required support area
for the five apartments to 1.523 acres, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to

the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioners shall reach a resolution of
the issues identified in the ZAC comments from

DEPRM and DPW. 8Said resolution shall be ocbtained
during the subdivision process.

@(%@?%‘

. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

FOR FILING
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therefore, should be permitted as a nonconforming use, notwithstanding the
subsequent reclassification of the Property to a business zone.

Substantial fact testimony was also presented in support of this
position. Specifically, Ms. Bowden noted that the property, in terms of
its dimension, complies with all of the requirements set forth in Section
402.2 of the B.C.Z.R. That is, the property is large enough in terms of
lot width, lot area and setback distance. She further observed that even
after the proposed subdivision, the apartment property (lot No.2) will
satisfy all of the requirements of Section 402.2. The lot will be of
certain sufficient acreage, width and setbacks to satisfy the requirements
of Section 402.2.

As to the history of the use of the property, the testimony of the
witnesses was uncontradicted that five apartment units have existed on
site, well prior to the adoption of the B.R. zoning in 1971. Further, the
witnesses all testified that the use has been continucus and uninterrupted
and there has been no discontinuance or abandonment of said use. Testimo-

ny on this subject, particularly from Mr. McElhattan, a long time resident

of the locale, was persuasive.

case, a nonconforming use may be utilized to grandfather a long estab-

lished use which is now illegal. That is, if the use existed prior to the

adoption of a regqulation or a zoning classification prohibiting such a use
on that property, the use may continue under the standards set forth in
Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R.

In considering the testimony and arguments offered in this case, I am
persuaded that the Petitioners logic is sound and that the use is noncon-
forming. Clearly, the R-20 zoning classification which this property
enjoyed permitted a conversion of single family dwellings to apartment
uses. Further, the conversion in this case was entirely appropriate and
satisfied the requirements requlating apartment conversion set forth in
Section 402. Further, it may be gleaned from the factual testimony pre-
sented that the use has continued uninterruptedly since the 1950s. It is
clear that there has been no abandonment or discontinuance of the use
since that time. Therefore, based upon the testimony and evidence of-
fered, I am persuaded that the Petition should be granted, thereby estab-

lishing the nonconforming use. Further, since the area width and setback

As noted above, zoning came officially to Baltimore County on January

2, 1945, when, pursuant to previous authorization by the General Assembly,
the County Commissioners adopted a comprehensive edition of zoning regula-
tions. These regqulations were comprehensively amended in 1955. Section
104 of the B.C.Z.R. establishes the parameters which must be used to deter-
mine if the nonconforming use is legitimate. Further, a nonconforming use
is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R., as "a legal use that does not
conform to a use requlation for the zone in which it is located, or to a

special regulation applicable to such a use." As applied in the instant

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

] Yo,
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Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

June 24, 1993

Lloyd V. Hammond, Esquire
616 Main Street
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 93-296-SPH
John Herbert Smith, et al, Petitioners
13018 and 13022 0ld Hanover Pike

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted in accordance with
the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly YW
hjgzﬁzzgear}‘y
wrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner

LES : mmn

att. .

cc: John H. Smith and Ruby B. Richardson

cc: Calvin 0. McElhattan, Jr.

cc: Gilbert Merryman

(410) 887-4386

requlations prescribed in Section 402 will continue to be satisfied even
after the subdivision, a redesignation of that portion of the tract attrib-
utable to the apartments is proper.

Notwithstanding my conclusions in this regard, an additional comment
is in order as it relates to the correspondence received from Mr.

Merryman. Mr. Merryman submitted, for my consideration, a copy of a docu-

ment entitled "Standard Contract of Sale" dated January 28, 1985, He
maintains that he is a contract purchaser of the property and thus must

participate in the hearing in order for the Petition to be considered.

Petition for Special Hearin

—7.9¢, - -
to the Zoning Commissionerlqofglialtimorqu CSmmty@

13018 and 13022 01d Hanover Pike
for the property located at Reisterstown, Maryland

which is presently zoned

-BL =
TN.PuthduﬂboﬂhduMhﬂn(MﬂnolhmhuAdmhhﬂmhu&Dmnhpmmnlhnqpmun
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made & part hereot, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whather or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree 1o pay sxpenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, efc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to bs bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Balimore County.

We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the
legal owneris) of t-ve property which is

mpw"j"m)n by BellejRichardson
/ : \ ’

Anna Evelyn Benpett
(Type of Pant Name}

L@a LA Lﬁ/vd‘;}nu Z_)? el

Signature

13022 01d Hanover Pike 526~5877

Address Phone No.

Reisterstown, Md. 21136

and o Stale Dipcode
Name, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser of representative
o be contacted.

Lloyd Hammond
Mame 616 Main Street B33-7576

21136

Address Phone No
SRR OfFFICE USE ONLY T
ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING

unavaliable for Hearing
4’* ‘\ the tollowing detes

ALL

!ﬁ . REVIEWED @Y:
N’

E_‘_‘Lﬂﬁ_ﬁai n Street

Cuy Dpcode

83307576
Phone No.

;
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43— 2SN :liller-Bowden Associates, Inc. 73 - 276G Sp

— John H. Smith Property
Petition for Special Hearing Registered Land Surveyors H Desc. for Special Hearing
13054 Tarragon Road

]

Page 2
JOHN H. SMITH, et. al. PROPERTY Reistersiown, Maryland 21136 Cynthia B. Bowden, L.S.
(410) 833-5905 / FAX (410) 833-7409

Attachment to

v -

Items to be considered for approval

Description of

8) North 05 degrees 12 minutes 26 seconds East 175.00 fTeet,

The John Smith Property is zoned BL. The current uses include a JOHN H. SMITH, et. al. PROPERTY thence,

two story brick dwelling with five avartment units, and an
existing two story frame single family dwelling. Mr. Smith to accomeany 9)  North D3 deqrees minutes 56 seconds East 116.30 feet,
Jdesires to divide the property intc two lots - one for the therce, Petiticner: "pr/é-n_‘éf_f—n:ﬂ
apartments and the other for single family residential use. Petition for Special Hearing SeeemuepalLal

10) North 00 degress minutes 36 seconds East 110.30 feet, l"‘mdmi---f‘-%‘.----{)/.f.(‘.--/ﬁ?owv
Apartments are not a permitted use in & BL zone, These Hanover Pike and Old Hanover Pike thencea,
apartments. according to information provided by people who have 4th election district
lived in the neighborhood for many vears, were firat started by Baltimore County Maryland 11) North 03 degrees minutes 13 seconds West 115.88 feet, )
the former owners of the property (Brooks) when they purchased it thence. /,o_;_b
irn 1953. Mr. Smith desires to establish this apartment use as a February 17. 1993
non-conforming use in a BL zone. In addition, he asks to reduce

L2) North 0% degrees N0 minutes 14 s2conds West 255.48 feet, and
the required support area for the five apartments to 1.523 acres. thence.

Beginning for the same on the east right-of-way line of Hanover

Pike (Marvland Route 30) on the south side of a roadway connecting 1) North 25 degrees 30 minutes 06 seconds West 69.20 feet to Posted P oeeeee W------‘-h--_--- Dals of return: Tt
Hanover Pike with Old Hanover Pike, approximately 2625 feet north south side of the connecting roadway between Old Hanover Pike
of the intersection of Hanover Pike with Butler Road (Maryland Hanover Pike. thence rurning along said south side.

Route 128), thence running with the said right-of-way of Hanover

Fike, referring all bearings of this description to the meridian 14) South 85 degrees 29 minutes 23 seconds West 197.93 feet,

established by the Baltimore County Metropolitan District, the thence,
five following courses, viz:

T

Posted for: .___. Y bl e L Ad 4

- -

Reisterstown

"~

e T

. -----—_x_--.-t‘.g-m-—--.atw W B ety Dt

Bunber of Signst

15) South 40 degrees 28 minutes 07 seconds West 42.42 feet to
1) South 04 degrees 30 minutes 37 seconds East 480.00 feet, beginning.
thence,

Containing 4.60 acres of land, more or less.
2) North 8% degrees 29 minutes 23 seconds East 21.00 feet,

thence,

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

3) South 04 degrees 30 minutes 37 seconds East 42.00 feet,
thence,

|

,,3
!

4) South 35 degrees 29 minutes 23 seconds West 21.00 feet, and
thence,

ke
i

TOWSON, MD., 5\25 . IQB

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

I
d

Pl

4

5) South N4 degrees 30 minutes 37 seconds East 154.97 feet, thence
leaving said right-of-way,.

il
oF
i

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

Ty

6) South 39 degrees 31 minutes 35 seconds East 116.10 feet, and

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once tn each of _l_ successive
thence,

weeks, the first publication appearing on 5 ?/5 . 1943

7) South 83 degrees 56 minutes 05 seconds East 145.65 feet to the
west side of 0ld Harnover Pike, thence running along the west side
of 0ld Hanover Pike the six following courses, wviz:

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

304 27 $ 20 O Linn

Publisher

W/
# 7 .05

-

AP - S — i ——

M-———w__-—-——
.

Vg 296

-F

ifzt;niﬁg Adminisiration & Ballimore County Government

=B I ‘ naent s MW ; Office of Zoning Administratio
clopment Manageaae : 4 _ .
tl:?‘\!! --st{‘hev peake Avenue Aceount: R-001-6180 K. VR Baltimore County Government and Development Management Baltimore County Government
" ,m.‘.... ,\fu.,.r.m.: 21204 1 n i Office of Zoning Administration \ .

o "N __ _ Office of Zoning Administration
Nomber By L. . and Development Management and Development Management

19300307 111 West Chesapeake Avenue MR 1 B 1908
Towson, MD 21204 410) 887-3353
» il 10 1 West hesaperke Avemac 0 s 33;53 | (410) 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
R . | } | . L - Tt Chesapeal 3 Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

| " | $G0 OO AR R NOTICE OF HEARING
FLC L H ey T HEE S I

_ & T April 14, 1993
TObAl s 505000 TR RN . DATE:

e . : T The Zoning Coemissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore

AR SR TH B 1t . e County will hold a public hearing oo the property identified berein in
John Herbert Smith, et al foom 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towsco, Maryland 21204 Lloyd Hammond, Esquire
13022 01d Hanover Pike or 616 Main Street

Reisterstown, Maryland 21126 Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: Reisterstown, MD 21136

: Case No. 93-296-SPH, Item No. 304
RE:CASE NUMBER: 93-296-SPH (Itea 304) Petitioner: John Herbert Smith, et al
W/S 01d Hanover Pike, 2625' N of Butler Road

: CASE NUMBER: 33-296-SPH (Item 304) Petition for Special Hearing
AN RN L SHTTRRC UH b il 13018 and 13022 01d Hanover Pike W/S 01d Hanover Pike, 2625° N of Butler Road

C A A _ . ' ¥ ' ict - 3rd Councimenic 3022 01d Hanover Pike
o PANSE I 4AKRNT- nQ-o3 . g 1 e 4th Election Distr: tt 13018 and 1 er
Please Make Checks Payable To: Baltimord Coudty h ik Petitiober(s): John Herbert Smith, Ruby Bells Richardson and dana Evelr 4th Election District - 3rd Councimenic

HEARTNG: WEDKESDAY, APRIL 21, 1993 at 9:00 a.n. in Rm. 106, County Office ) Petitioner(s): John Herbert Smith, Ruby Belle Richardson and Anna Evelyn Bennett The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (2AC) has reviewed the plans

HEARING: WEDMESDAY, APRIL 21, 1993 at 9:00 a.m. in Rm. 106, Comty Office Building. submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments

from each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the
Special Hearing to approve the non-cooforming use of apartments and supporting area in a B.L. zo0e; and appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all

determine that subdividing does pot conflict with Section 102.2 {BCZR). arties, i.e., Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
. is due for advertising and posting of the above captioned to P , , g . ,
Please be advised that §__( /‘&5 is dus for is ° made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
property and bearing date. improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Dear Petitioner(s):

ORDER SHALL NOT ISSUE. DO
TSE ZOWING SIGN & POST SET(S) MUST BE RETURNED ON THE DAY OF ?ﬁﬂ OR THE Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC
NOT REMOVE THE SIGN & POST SET(S) FROM THE PROPERTY UNTLL THE ’ that offer or request information on your petition. If additional

i mail to the comnents are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them to
™ our check for the above fee via return @ - . . . , .
ggn :;d Office, ZADM), County Office Building, 111 Ww. you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed in

e H“m'i-‘sﬁfwﬁpw%g N T i
NTY, MARYLAND Ne.
BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND 108143

g el

’ LA . .m_ﬁ_;.n.' . o
o - T s

CASH RECEIPT om ow Marylan the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on March 8,
G B/b Chesapeake Avent:\k')e Ro a hég.?-'ing d:grel'on thi cgeczzllézoggldplggi: 1993, and g hearing was scheduled accordingly.
- - the case n r an .
"t -2C-93 ACCOUNT 00 | write Maryland. To avoid delay
. ame able to Baltimore County ry - .
oaTe zf thep;gni}lg Commissioner's Order 'in your case, immediate Arnold Jabloa The following comments are related only to the filing of future

' ] : Director zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing
I- o5 4 attention to this matter is suggested.

iR 4

amount_8___ ’7

. ’ ’ :  Jobhn Herbert Smith, et al 1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development
mcavee S A / /e ' C.I-\ -} I'Ld SO - Lloyd Hasmond, Esq. Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning
PFROM: 7 -

process with this office.

" attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that
{ . \ o NOTE: HEARTNGS ARE KANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; POR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353. comply with all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions
- 4 s filing requirements can file their peFitions w:}tn this office
MIOSQ P‘A- 93 216 ( -h" A 4 | without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel.

ARG SO TRVRT .ot

m—- “‘_ " r r—p—— 7‘—“-
VALIDATION O SIGNATURE OF CABINER
. et - ARNCY  VIERLOW - CUSTOMER




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

March 31, 1993
TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pilso
Development Coordfhator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #304

Smith (John Herbert); 13022 01d Hanover Pike
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 22, 1993

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
offers the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

1. Development of the pruperty must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water fuality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains.

This site must comply with the Forest Conservation Act which requires a
Forest Stand Delineation, a Forest Conservation Plan and a completed
Forest Conservation Worksheet.

A replacement well must be drilled on Lot 3 to replace the existing
hand dug well.

The dug well on Lot 3 must be properly backfilled by a licensed master
well driller and a well abandonment report submitted to this office.

A new well must be drilled in an approved location on Lot 1 and the
existing well (BA 88-2403) properly backfilled as in #4 above.

The loose cap on the existing well on Lot 2 must be repaired or
replaced.

The above issues will have to be addressed prior to subdivision approval.

JLP:jbm

SMITH. J/TXTRMP

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANED
INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration &

Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: April 1, 1993

SUBJECT: 13018 and 13022 0ld Hanover Pike
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 304

Petitioner: John Herbert Smith, Ruby Belle Richardson, Anna Evelyn
Bennett

Property Size:

Zoning:

Requested Action:

Hearing Date: /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
An analysis of the subject request revealed the following:

The site is currently zoned B.L. C.R. which was applied during the 1992 Comprehen-
sive Zoning Map Process (see Issue No. 3-061). The subject site had formerly
been zoned B.L., B.R. and R.20 since 1955. Prior to that time the property was
soned Class "A" residential. Class "A" residential did not permit apartment uses.

Presently the site is comprised of only one parcel (Tax Map 39, Parcel 241).

The property is located outside the URDL and public water and sewer is not
planned for this area.

The applicant is apparently requesting relief to density. Based upon a review of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations - Sections 102.1, 102.2 and 307.1, staff
believes the subject request is inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the
requlations. Therefore, it is recommended that the requested relief to reduce
the required support area for the five apartments to 1.523 acres be denied.

304.ZAC/TXTFIW

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRE SPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE:

Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROWRobert W. Bowlin
. €. P.E., Senior E
Development Plan Review ngineer

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for March 29, 1993
Item No. 304

The Development Plan Re
the subject zoning item.
be modified to show adequa
area as well as a restrict

view Division has reviewed

We feel that the gite rlan sho
te onsite parking and maneuver
ed access to 0ld Hanover Road.

RWB:DAK:s

Based upon information provided on the attachment to the Petition for Specia
Hearing, it appears that a nonconforming use cannot be established since the
property's zoning did not permit the apartment use at the time of its origin

Prepared by: /l(ﬂlr/'l/'?f W' % 74 '
/7- 3 y, A;;/
: v/

I
Division Chief:

PK/JL:fjw

TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Wirth - SWM (2, Pre-App Permiil Only)
Mr. Powell - EIRD
Mr. Pilson - W&S

Mr. Richards - ZADM, Development Control

M. Rorke - ZADM, Street Names & House Numbéfé.]

Mr. Bowling - DED (1)

Mr. Weiss - Sanitation

Mr. Beaumont - OFfice of lL.aw, Real Estate
Capt. Pfeifer - Fire Dept. - 1102 F

Mr. Grossaman - Rec & Parks

Mr. Small - SHA

Mr. Butcher - C&P

Mr. McDaniel - Strategic Plan., Deﬁelopment Review (3)

Susan D. Wimbley
ZADM

- .
SUBJECT: Project Name:Jobr Smith rrf#{€|}Lj
Project No.: ACAHQ) N -
District: A 2.3
Engineer: W lier - Tiruarer. (rerr,, e,
PmmeNoxgag_chﬁ '
ACTION REQUESTED: Panhandle Minor CRG Plan Review
g Minor Subdivision Review

Pre-Approved Building Permits
Please provide separate comments for Building

NOTE: Please detail any comments where permit
be approved, but subdivision approval is accep

Please review the attached plan for compliance with current
comments to our office byUigi3)/i%3f you have no czmments or

plan, please indicate by placing your initials here
AFOREMENTIONED DATE IS CONSIDERED TO BE CONCURRENCE BY dUR OFFI

206
Thank you for your timely attention to our

~Thig glar W reviously Sukmitred e revew in Nov. RO,

March 29, 1993

ulgd
ing

1

-

DATE : ._i,u& Q3,193

! ~JUL 281893

léy_&'}\ |

—,
H

T S LT
+Please ipdicate here +
+if your Agency requests+
+The Offite of Law/Real +
+Estatetol acquire
+REQUESTEb BY:
+HIGHWAY FIDENING
+FOREST BUFFER
+GREENWAY,
+FLOODPLAIN
+DRAIN/UTIL EASE
+NCONE OF ABOVE
S aa o

4

PR R R R S

]
Permits. |
cahnot q3'2?6 -SPH
table. X
- . |
1
regulations and return
do not neqd to review this .
NONRESPONSIVENESS BY THE
OF THE;PLAH.

b9

Recnvse oF 4he Cop OF K. geoiect ond the f‘)\dfees o +Hhed

SDW:bje
SUBDIV.DIS (TXTBJE)
Revised 6/24/93

Plan, £ 13 b‘ﬂ"‘é resubrfy fed for drevien).

YO. CAM
. DECEWED

. Baltimorc County Government .
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901

Towson, MDD 21286-55()) (410) 887-4500

MARCH 24, 1993

Arnolc¢ Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Pevelopment Management

Faltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Froperty Owner: JORM FERPERT SMITH AND RUBY BELLE RTCHARLSON
AND ANNA EVELYN BENNETT

Location: #13022 OLD HAMOVER PITKE

Ttem Fo.: +304 (CAM) Zoning Agenda: MARCH 22, 1993

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Rureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the cite

shall cgmp)y with all applicable requirements of the National Fiie
Protection Association Standard Mo. 101 "Life Safety Code", 1982
edition prior to occupancy.

! Noted and
REVIEWER:(;' Approved

Planning.jCro Fire Prevention Bureau
Special Inspection LCivision

JP/KEKH

%8 Punted on Aecycled Paper

Feem: G+ Ibeat A. M-meqmnw Je | pe.*:‘\iw ‘["_ Specinl. Heaeiw
8/vo K S <45 3
SR A, M @< ro- q3- 27, s

MAY | 01933
;z;: /nﬂﬁ JﬂikJEZOﬂA;Q_ f; S;C}\IH;GI‘TT

Zoning Comm,gsiomer ZONING COMMISSIONER|

7Mwenpawﬂm1-cm ww@awﬁ Oy 31,1343, &ﬂw/n.m-ﬁ,

GJMW aa 136158 Old Brvove e QJ, peisf‘u.&!&.m /’To’ AlITE,
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fad | Trm Qilbeet Allew

O. James Ligh £
tof Transportation Secotary DAY

State Highway Administration Hal Kassoft

Adrmarigte.. e

1773,

Ms. Julie Winiarski
, Baltimore County

Zoning Administration and ,

Development Management ltem No.: » Z¢ o /( ‘AL f7)

County Buildi
Rhwnlg?&' uilding

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Winiarski:

1%&!@@&:hasnnﬁmmdlﬁe:qﬁnuuaﬂhﬂu4uufmehnneuoaﬁkdﬁwun@qnnuwulasﬂ

does not access a State i ]
ey a Jmmdbqyaud:snmtthiuihyaqyShuelhghwquMhﬁhhnuﬁan

l%nuccnnuwtﬂhbShudlat4UOE1IL1350ifymulaueaquuaﬂinu;

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,
Y, :
Lo riad V.

/- John Contestabile, Chicf
/ Engineering Access Permits
Division

My telephone numberls _ 410-333-1350

Teletypewriter for impaired Hearing or
383-7555 Baitimore Metro - 565-0451 D.C, Matso - 1-“0900-492-5062 Statewide Toll Fro
707 North Calvert St., Baltimore, Maryland 21203-0717 oo
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« This Is a Legally Binding Contract; If Mo? Undersieed, Seok Competent A.lvlu.. ' _ ‘ R . . .

Petition for Special Hearin
ATS —796-5

o Standard Contract of Sale . | | i
' : . | \
. ’ : )

- .

A e e e -

This Agreement of Sale, made s P78 ey

nineteen hundred ond___ Sighty=five wetwe vouud to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County %
ninstesn re - ' - ! i R
CHARD J v SMITH, a LYN BENNETT by JOHN HERBERT SMITH 13018 and 13022 0ld Hanover Pike n
RI SON, JOHN WALTER , and ANNA EVR y Amrm_'m. and for the property located 8t pojisterstown, Maryland A p;
GILBERT A- HER.RYHAN. JB. — _M"b Mh ll i "
This Petition shall be fled with the Office of ‘
: : z Administration & Dev . '
i WI"ICSS thal the said Seller does horcby horgo{.n ond sell unto the “‘d M". ond the latier does hereby “""""""ﬂmd-bodmm{-)olmpropenymo In';n’:tl.m::ro County lm'i:‘ m.?:me description and plat attached ""g i
purchase from the former the following described property, situate ond lying in - ::m“m. Mh“.ﬂ'o:;h.“l:y patition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Bahtimore County ] %é, e |‘
determine whether or not : S, o
Baltimore County, State of Maryland * Zoning Gommissioner should approve <% gl
BEGINNING at a point 25 feet from the sast side of the three story brick , SEE ATTACIIED ‘e :
building as shown on the attached plat and containing all of the property west ggg T |
of said 25 foot line and being part of the property described in a Deed dated QRS 23 ‘
March 21, 1980 between RUTH N. BROOKS and the Sellers, Ruby Balle Richardsonm, o mg ) g-
John Walter Smith, and Anna Evelyn Bennett; and John Herbert Smith. 08 .-..g 3- |
N 4 u; {
w 4%

L

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertisi ili i
: " ng. posting, stc., upon filing of this pelition, and further agres 1o and
are 10 be bound by the zoning regutations and restrictions of Baltimors County adopted putsuant to the Zoning Law for Bnltir?-uoro County.

at and lor the price of. - e e e o e
Ninety-five Thousand = = = = = = = = @ == = = = = = = = = pollors $.95,000.00 _ )

. ot whih - No - = = . Dollars IS..-- _1‘!0!19___,,__’ ..h;w;doto:_t;n:'y declare and alfism, under the perjury, that liwe are the
7 . owner{s) W property which is the subject of ition,
have been poid prior 10 the signing hereof, and the balonce to be paid os follows: m Contract Purchaser/Lessee: %/ mi t::

(Type or Print Name)

ane
R

‘s3do
polb. ]2

Legfiowner) Jo hy e
Hortga.ge in the amount of $95,000.00 to be obtained by Buyer from John Herbert ”"""'j'_""‘.'JR by B l_l R‘ic}lardson

Smith, Anna Evelyn Bennett and Ruby Belle Richardson, at the-rate ‘of 127 per apnum,

in monthly installments of principal and interest in the amount of $1,046.04, for a Signature ' ikhore
period of 20 years. : '
. im .'.‘ Adctess (Type o Print Name)
Mortgagor shall have the right to prepay said mortgage at any time. _ . _g 7
Zipeode Signature 1]

Sellers and Buyer to retain sewer and water rights for a period of one year.
13022 01d Hanover Pike 526~5877

Address Phone No.
Reisterstown, Md. 21136
&wmo Addeess and phone number of S cipcode
bbo. . lsgal owner, contract purchaser ot representative
Lloyd Hammond :
Mme §16 Main Street B33-7576 .
i d, 21136 s g
Addren Phone No. L] .
' S— FEE————— . : .
Warranly Upon payment as above provided of the unpaid purchase money, @ deed for the property containing Ciy ) Siate Focodes DFFICE USE ONLY : : ;
Deed covenants of specicl warranty and further assurance shall be executed ol the Buyer's sxpense by the ‘ ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING o Hours : :
Seller, which shall convey the property lo the Buyer. . : ‘ unaveiishle PURPSSENRCISN [
‘ ‘ fx)?:'b:"‘/' ;g f the toNowing dutes Next Two Montha . .
Thle Tite la the prenaerly thell he gead und merchentable, free of llens and ancumbhrances snzept o3 ' _ ALL OTHER . : )
specifiad herein and except; Use and occupancy restrictions ot public record winch are generully op- i _ ' : :
plicable 1o properties In the immediate neighborhood or the sub-division in which the property s locuted, {ﬁ . €0 BY: DATE : . .
and publicly recorded easements for public utilities ond ony other easements which may be cbisrved . ° : . :
by an inspection of the property, ‘ - e : :‘_U:
Adjusimanis Ground rent, rent ond water rent sholl be odjusted and apportioned as of dole of seitlement, and : sy
oll taxes, general or special, and all other public or governmental charges or assessments ogainst the : N
premises which are or may be payable on an annval bosis (including Melropotiton District, Sanitary Com- . t:j

mission or othar benefit charges, assessments, llens or encumbrances for sewar, water, drainoge or other
public Improvements compleled or cemmenced en er prier te the dete hereol, or swbraquani therele),
are to be adjusted ond apportioned as of the date of setitement and are to be assumed and poid there-

ofter by Buyer, whether ossesiments have been levied or not ‘os of date of setilement,

{ovsr) -
. ¥ )

\f
i
4
i
)

(SHEET NW-I17-4)

® @ | |
] AFFIDAVIT C_B_Zc?/“___sji:q_{ ® ®

The wundersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoni;m ONER
Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows: PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITI §) SIQi-IN SHEET

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the
AffianL. and Affiant is competent to testify thereto in the event that a pubdblic

hearlng 1s scheduled In the future with regard thereto.
- ) M//J}__:_

%fm% I3q5y Ta 2i_Gust.
: ndwritten Signatdre ( 2aly aymllgn /s
Chuin ©. MccLuaTan 3 JoAaS vt O, 22 Paen N~

AFFIANT (Printed Name) f
. ab. 9 24 %&/ / 12011 S Bonirprar B SD %t
Based upon your personal knowledge, please answer the following questions by /

_,w ‘ o 7.4 7 7 7, ol

indicating yes or no ln the space provided:

1. Can you verify by this affidavit, and/or testify in Court if necessary, that

the home located at 13018 HA(I;WE(L K1 }Z?jy)e(s"buzv

nas been occupled as a Five apartment dwelling since
(two, etc.)
Fo ey, 1954 1 yes
month) (year): {4nswer)

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that sald apartments have

veen occupled by renters every year since F eb ,
. (month)
(2 2
(year) {answer)

3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this Property? /VO
: ' {answer)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY. OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this % 74—5 day of T‘t’\““f\f . 1S f;,

before me, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, ih and for _the County
aforesaid, personally appeared : © « €] ) r. ’
the Affiant herein, personally k or satisfactorlily identified to me as such

Affian., and made oath in due form of law that the matters and facts hereinabove
set Jorth are true and correct to the best of hls/her knowledge and belief.

435 WTNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.
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COORDINATES and/or BEARINGS shown on this plat
. are referred to the system of coordinates
- established in The Baltimore County Metropolitan District
“ ond are based on the following traverse stations.

15553 N 65306.2700 W 601i81.6000
15554 N 65527.1300 W 60287.8000

THE REISTERSTOWN LUMBER CO. °
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John H. Smith, e-. al.
#13022 Old Honover Road
Reisterstown, Moryland 21136
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PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
SPECIAL LEARING '

JOHN H. SMITH PROPERTY

#13018 and #13022 OLD HANOVER ROAD
REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21136

DRAWN BY: OREB 2/!7/‘?3

CEB oramne nvo..  DBT005

1212 sHEET ]
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MILLER — BOWDEN ASSOCIATES, INC.

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYORS
13054 TARRAGON ROAD
REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21136

(410) 833-5905  FAX (410) 833—7409
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